ORDINANCE NO. 115

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF BARLING, ARKANSAS, OR HIS DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, TO SELL ITEMS OF PERSONAL PROPERTY WHICH THE CITY HAS CONFISCATED OR IS OTHERWISE IN POSSESSION: PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO: AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Barling, Arkansas, has accumulated several items of personal property which have been abandoned, confiscated, or otherwise placed in the possession of the City of Barling, Arkansas, for which the City of Barling has no proper use; and

WHEREAS, the City of Barling, Arkansas, no longer wishes to provide the space and protection needed for the storage of these items; and

WHEREAS, the City of Barling, Arkansas, will in the future continue to accumulate similar items of personal property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Barling, Arkansas:

SECTION 1: That the Mayor of the City of Barling, Arkansas, or his duly authorized representative, shall hereinafter be permitted to sell or exchange any items of personal property accumulated by the City of Barling, Arkansas, which have been abandoned, confiscated, or otherwise come into possession of the City of Barling, Arkansas, for which the City of Barling, Arkansas, has no useful purpose and would otherwise be required to provide storage and protection thereto.

SECTION 2: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. The invalidity of any section, clause, sentence, or provision of this ordinance shall not affect the validity of any other part of this ordinance which can be given effect without such invalid part or parts.

SECTION 3: The City of Barling has accumulated several items of personal property for which the City has no useful purpose and that the City has been forced to provide storage and protection for these items thereby placing a burden on the City so that a emergency is, therefore, declared and this order being necessary for the preservation of public peace, health and safety, shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

APPROVED this 19th day of January, 1978.

Eddie Hodger

ATTEST:

RECORDER